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Part I: Budget Template 
This section includes:  

 Cover Page 
 Fee Summary 
 Fund Summary 

[INFORMATION TO BE ADDED BY SFC CHAIR]  



Recreational Sports
Requested Budget FY26 2025-2026

Enrollment Summary

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26 % Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 66,500                                66,500                            67,600                       1.65%
Summer -                                      -                                 -                            0.00%

Incidental Fee Matrix
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Fall, Winter, Spring 127.70$                              132.31$                          131.03$                     2.61% 3.33$              
Summer -$                                    -$                               -$                          0.00% -$                

Operating Budget 

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Total Revenue 2,277,553$                         2,277,553$                     2,274,570$                -0.13% (2,983)$           
Total Expense 9,477,150$                         9,782,871$                     9,839,241$                3.82% 362,091$        
Total Revenue less Expense (7,199,597)$                        (7,505,318)$                    (7,564,671)$               5.07% (365,074)$       

Operating Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
30% of FY25 

Operational Budget Over/Under
June 30th Ending Balance 1,261,400$                         1,364,710$                     1,105,472$                2,843,145$              (1,737,673)$    

Reserve Budget

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Recreational Sports Building-Dixon 1,122,972$                         1,122,972$                     1,122,972$                0.00% -$                
Recreational Sports-Equipment 170,000$                            170,000$                        170,000$                   0.00% -$                
Total Reserves 1,292,972$                         1,292,972$                     1,292,972$                0.00% -$                

Reserve Fund Balance Analysis FY22 FY23 FY24
June 30th Ending Balance

Building Reserves-Dixon 3,341,354$                         3,342,280$                     380,609$                   
Equipment Reserves 895,189$                            794,694$                        685,404$                   

Decision Packages

Description Index Requested $ Amount
Cost per Student 

per Term % Impact to 
Fee

Decision Package #1 Building Reserve Funding MRSBD1 40,000$                     0.59$                       0.46%
Decision Package #2 -$                          -$                        0.00%
Decision Package #3 -$                          -$                        0.00%
Decision Package #4 -$                          -$                        0.00%
Decision Package #5 -$                          -$                        0.00%

Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars
*Does not include decision packages

Approved Budget FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Requested % 

Change
Requested $ 

Change
Requested FY 26 Fee Dollars 8,492,050$                         8,798,615$                     8,857,628$                4.30% 365,578$        



Recreational Sports
Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Approved Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Approved Budget FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % Change FY26
Decision Package #1 

FY26
Decision Package #2 

FY26
Decision Package #3 

FY26
Decision Package #4 

FY26
Decision Package #5 

FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue Index Title
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration 27,914$               71,838$              27,914$              82,730$              80,000$              80,000$              85,000$               5,000$               6.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS125 MRS - Membership 518,699$              369,075$            588,699$            390,929$            619,166$            619,166$            566,476$              (52,690)$            -8.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology 4,700$                 2,625$                4,700$                -$                   100$                   100$                   5,400$                 5,300$               5300.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events 3,512$                 8,586$                3,512$                9,402$                10,512$              10,512$              11,673$               1,161$               11.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint -$                     70$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment -$                     100$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations 72,000$               67,010$              72,000$              87,534$              74,000$              74,000$              85,000$               11,000$             14.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events 50,000$               40,668$              50,000$              35,728$              52,000$              52,000$              52,000$               -$                  0.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs 177,000$              166,685$            177,000$            212,243$            237,000$            237,000$            239,000$              2,000$               0.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education 58,000$               49,196$              58,000$              61,084$              68,000$              68,000$              71,000$               3,000$               4.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub 2,126$                 6,840$                2,126$                7,611$                15,101$              15,101$              14,000$               (1,101)$              -7.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club 4,325$                 7,340$                4,325$                5,274$                5,684$                5,684$                5,945$                 261$                  4.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team 6,030$                 2,460$                6,030$                -$                   9,930$                9,930$                -$                     (9,930)$              -100.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team 9,547$                 7,375$                9,547$                2,554$                11,120$              11,120$              13,555$               2,435$               21.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team 2,840$                 8,455$                2,840$                9,421$                9,420$                9,420$                16,718$               7,298$               77.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team 6,185$                 2,030$                6,185$                8,421$                10,742$              10,742$              18,680$               7,938$               73.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club 4,135$                 6,020$                4,135$                4,665$                7,877$                7,877$                6,640$                 (1,237)$              -15.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club 825$                    3,709$                825$                   3,022$                4,585$                4,585$                5,657$                 1,072$               23.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball 10,435$               8,480$                10,435$              12,710$              19,483$              19,483$              18,283$               (1,200)$              -6.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf 1,765$                 5,174$                1,765$                3,425$                8,240$                8,240$                6,060$                 (2,180)$              -26.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate 1,090$                 30$                     1,090$                90$                     508$                   508$                   420$                    (88)$                  -17.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton 2,275$                 5,815$                2,275$                7,026$                4,500$                4,500$                3,955$                 (545)$                 -12.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball 2,900$                 2,385$                2,900$                2,742$                6,650$                6,650$                4,732$                 (1,918)$              -28.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics 3,445$                 3,125$                3,445$                7,263$                9,984$                9,984$                6,900$                 (3,084)$              -30.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club 2,140$                 3,900$                2,140$                2,110$                5,170$                5,170$                4,905$                 (265)$                 -5.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis 915$                    300$                   915$                   830$                   1,415$                1,415$                1,962$                 547$                  38.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn 12,475$               13,214$              12,475$              18,046$              27,672$              27,672$              32,760$               5,088$               18.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball 6,780$                 13,410$              6,780$                9,081$                13,262$              13,262$              12,725$               (537)$                 -4.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing 3,080$                 6,973$                3,080$                4,134$                8,060$                8,060$                6,400$                 (1,660)$              -20.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse 24,385$               13,600$              24,385$              18,245$              21,567$              21,567$              22,399$               832$                  3.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club 8,510$                 8,005$                8,510$                11,752$              14,675$              14,675$              8,046$                 (6,629)$              -45.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club 9,655$                 2,530$                9,655$                4,419$                8,600$                8,600$                7,450$                 (1,150)$              -13.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club 59,000$               88,530$              59,000$              100,450$            123,393$            123,393$            123,750$              357$                  0.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club 6,150$                 9,318$                6,150$                26,104$              26,500$              26,500$              31,323$               4,823$               18.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club 7,105$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club 7,540$                 4,204$                7,540$                10,623$              15,948$              15,948$              12,500$               (3,448)$              -21.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club 4,898$                 2,602$                12,003$              5,380$                12,113$              12,113$              12,798$               685$                  5.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) 6,025$                 2,625$                6,025$                4,750$                21,045$              21,045$              14,410$               (6,635)$              -31.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club 3,600$                 6,772$                3,600$                4,200$                5,868$                5,868$                7,325$                 1,457$               24.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club 5,585$                 3,050$                5,585$                4,900$                13,057$              13,057$              10,400$               (2,657)$              -20.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club 27,175$               23,738$              27,175$              23,988$              44,690$              44,690$              24,600$               (20,090)$            -45.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club 6,490$                 12,020$              6,490$                15,935$              24,385$              24,385$              18,700$               (5,685)$              -23.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club 9,150$                 9,220$                9,150$                11,094$              20,541$              20,541$              18,240$               (2,301)$              -11.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club 57,400$               40,147$              57,400$              36,460$              64,136$              64,136$              48,920$               (15,216)$            -23.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do 2,960$                 785$                   2,960$                945$                   2,680$                2,680$                1,610$                 (1,070)$              -39.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club 12,900$               5,590$                12,900$              5,660$                33,793$              33,793$              22,580$               (11,213)$            -33.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club 9,825$                 3,439$                9,825$                10,011$              14,329$              14,329$              14,800$               471$                  3.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club 11,475$               15,568$              11,475$              12,770$              20,403$              20,403$              23,470$               3,067$               15.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club 10,090$               5,786$                10,090$              17,791$              25,519$              25,519$              20,065$               (5,454)$              -21.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb 4,300$                 8,406$                4,300$                9,458$                19,463$              19,463$              11,631$               (7,832)$              -40.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs -$                     1,594$                -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   53,618$               53,618$             0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports 137,510$              124,005$            137,950$            148,241$            137,670$            137,670$            140,030$              2,360$               1.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS750 MRS - Special Events 104,170$              142,395$            104,170$            139,541$            147,170$            147,170$            182,170$              35,000$             23.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics 27,140$               24,351$              22,140$              38,940$              33,303$              33,303$              47,375$               14,072$             42.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS860 MRS - Safety 15,200$               10,780$              15,200$              780$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS900 MRS - Fitness 107,439$              50,685$              74,859$              48,823$              70,124$              70,124$              62,519$               (7,605)$              -10.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm 5,000$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   1,950$                1,950$                1,800$                 (150)$                 -7.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training 37,475$               9,095$                17,700$              12,650$              34,450$              34,450$              36,195$               1,745$               5.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 1,723,290$           1,511,726$         1,731,375$         1,711,983$         2,277,553$         2,277,553$         2,274,570$           (2,983)$              -0.1% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   



Recreational Sports
Approved Budget FY23 Actual FY23 Approved Budget FY24 Actual FY24 Approved Budget FY25

Prior Year Approved 
Budget + Inflation

Requested Budget FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % Change FY26
Decision Package #1 

FY26
Decision Package #2 

FY26
Decision Package #3 

FY26
Decision Package #4 

FY26
Decision Package #5 

FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Expense
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration 1,688,094$           1,510,372$         1,629,849$         1,728,124$         1,895,499$         1,928,522$         1,913,740$           18,241$             1.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS125 MRS - Membership -$                     7,114$                -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication 349,475$              276,815$            396,193$            291,535$            318,101$            328,000$            330,231$              12,130$             3.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives 116,180$              9,304$                132,756$            83,466$              120,059$            123,785$            115,750$              (4,309)$              -3.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology 238,864$              235,571$            254,562$            261,478$            272,882$            285,589$            291,287$              18,405$             6.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events 1,385,331$           1,151,378$         1,420,873$         1,317,175$         1,484,338$         1,528,202$         1,506,068$           21,730$             1.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint 376,949$              368,786$            429,323$            457,257$            448,729$            468,923$            473,483$              24,754$             5.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment 244,216$              253,801$            261,985$            291,268$            273,358$            285,679$            286,517$              13,159$             4.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations 476,972$              498,185$            593,873$            566,465$            717,673$            751,243$            775,741$              58,068$             8.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations 256,815$              304,994$            271,409$            389,036$            402,084$            414,900$            406,863$              4,779$               1.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events 222,101$              231,422$            231,172$            228,951$            345,684$            357,199$            347,995$              2,311$               0.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs 406,414$              340,735$            435,286$            386,965$            364,420$            375,933$            382,327$              17,907$             4.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education 160,412$              160,182$            169,680$            109,208$            60,985$              63,110$              63,407$               2,422$               4.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events 64,211$               58,074$              67,263$              63,039$              70,031$              72,472$              73,957$               3,926$               5.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events 57,738$               58,206$              65,842$              83,022$              74,873$              77,494$              85,998$               11,125$             14.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub 2,543$                 10,256$              2,594$                13,572$              15,101$              15,630$              20,485$               5,384$               35.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club 4,754$                 4,128$                4,849$                5,677$                5,684$                5,883$                10,445$               4,761$               83.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team 6,942$                 1,369$                7,081$                2,652$                7,180$                7,431$                -$                     (7,180)$              -100.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team 10,612$               18,818$              10,824$              10,081$              11,120$              11,509$              19,305$               8,185$               73.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team 5,232$                 13,196$              5,337$                16,089$              9,420$                9,750$                20,718$               11,298$             119.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team 8,209$                 3,279$                8,373$                7,719$                10,742$              11,118$              22,275$               11,533$             107.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club 5,723$                 9,222$                5,838$                6,918$                7,877$                8,153$                6,608$                 (1,269)$              -16.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club 2,167$                 6,487$                2,210$                3,500$                4,586$                4,747$                10,157$               5,571$               121.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball 15,328$               19,993$              15,634$              21,512$              19,483$              20,165$              25,565$               6,082$               31.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf 2,835$                 8,657$                2,891$                6,636$                8,240$                8,528$                10,160$               1,920$               23.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate 1,377$                 -$                   1,405$                175$                   510$                   528$                   420$                    (90)$                  -17.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton 3,618$                 5,272$                3,691$                5,416$                3,880$                4,016$                4,330$                 450$                  11.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball 1,539$                 3,130$                1,570$                2,434$                6,650$                6,883$                4,938$                 (1,713)$              -25.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics 5,757$                 13,590$              5,872$                7,915$                9,984$                10,333$              5,100$                 (4,884)$              -48.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club 2,446$                 3,659$                2,496$                2,623$                5,170$                5,351$                4,928$                 (242)$                 -4.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis 1,199$                 1,201$                1,223$                4,453$                1,415$                1,465$                3,462$                 2,047$               144.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn 17,110$               40,371$              17,452$              26,475$              27,672$              28,641$              42,660$               14,988$             54.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball 7,258$                 14,824$              7,404$                11,321$              13,262$              13,726$              17,950$               4,688$               35.3% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing 3,727$                 9,104$                3,801$                7,227$                8,060$                8,342$                6,790$                 (1,270)$              -15.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse 22,942$               19,108$              23,400$              25,074$              21,568$              22,323$              33,560$               11,992$             55.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club 6,215$                 12,007$              6,339$                7,900$                12,691$              13,135$              8,740$                 (3,951)$              -31.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club 11,464$               10,299$              11,693$              16,101$              12,500$              12,938$              15,700$               3,200$               25.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club 58,173$               98,407$              59,337$              120,380$            129,911$            134,458$            93,617$               (36,294)$            -27.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club 9,605$                 18,754$              9,797$                28,927$              26,500$              27,428$              42,574$               16,074$             60.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club 7,329$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club 12,005$               12,105$              12,244$              17,551$              15,948$              16,506$              22,933$               6,985$               43.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club 4,772$                 14,629$              12,344$              15,944$              11,813$              12,226$              24,799$               12,986$             109.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) 11,424$               13,859$              11,654$              8,454$                21,603$              22,359$              17,575$               (4,028)$              -18.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club 6,326$                 11,792$              6,453$                5,138$                7,530$                7,794$                10,912$               3,382$               44.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club 6,041$                 17,059$              6,162$                10,167$              13,822$              14,306$              19,753$               5,931$               42.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club 27,429$               33,019$              27,976$              25,254$              44,690$              46,254$              30,030$               (14,660)$            -32.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club 7,490$                 10,985$              7,641$                28,511$              29,455$              30,486$              22,800$               (6,655)$              -22.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club 12,369$               7,368$                12,617$              21,223$              20,541$              21,260$              26,040$               5,499$               26.8% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club 59,753$               50,848$              60,948$              57,044$              65,923$              68,230$              50,420$               (15,503)$            -23.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do 2,435$                 2,633$                2,485$                270$                   2,680$                2,774$                2,790$                 110$                  4.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club 22,603$               15,719$              23,055$              19,507$              33,793$              34,976$              40,580$               6,787$               20.1% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club 10,941$               12,513$              11,160$              22,212$              14,329$              14,831$              24,065$               9,736$               67.9% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club 14,548$               29,470$              14,840$              15,761$              20,402$              21,116$              32,470$               12,068$             59.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club 9,777$                 16,758$              9,973$                24,972$              25,519$              26,412$              33,565$               8,046$               31.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb 8,012$                 12,399$              8,171$                9,740$                19,463$              20,144$              19,431$               (32)$                  -0.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs 90,946$               63,316$              93,575$              73,008$              137,128$            141,922$            102,812$              (34,316)$            -25.0% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports 791,686$              644,868$            920,475$            836,615$            936,703$            966,189$            980,984$              44,281$             4.7% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS750 MRS - Special Events 55,628$               70,126$              48,980$              146,315$            145,486$            150,098$            152,097$              6,611$               4.5% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics 316,992$              319,064$            322,401$            312,552$            345,949$            357,484$            361,235$              15,286$             4.4% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS860 MRS - Safety 46,404$               22,632$              41,646$              4,835$                11,435$              11,835$              5,918$                 (5,517)$              -48.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS900 MRS - Fitness 104,536$              176,969$            217,077$            334,634$            357,783$            369,096$            367,104$              9,321$               2.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm 110,391$              117,055$            119,866$            126,393$            147,608$            152,233$            155,890$              8,282$               5.6% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training 146,862$              107,104$            142,056$            13,309$              34,056$              35,242$              33,303$               (753)$                 -2.2% -$                 -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total 8,147,246$           7,592,361$         8,714,976$         8,747,177$         9,691,581$         9,997,302$         10,021,356$         329,775$           3.4% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue less Expense (6,423,956)$         (6,080,635)$        (6,983,601)$        (7,035,194)$        (7,414,028)$        (7,719,749)$        (7,746,786)$         332,758$           4.5% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
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Transfers In
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration (6,629,156)$         (6,252,189)$        (7,130,359)$        (6,761,378)$        (7,713,288)$        -$                   (7,713,288)$         -$                  0.0% 0 -100% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS125 MRS - Membership -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events -$                     (312,632)$           (245,742)$           (245,742)$           -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint -$                     (15,694)$             -$                   (13,550)$             -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment -$                     (97,741)$             -$                   (151,429)$           -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations -$                     (37,581)$             -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs -$                     (4,289)$               -$                   (29,499)$             -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS750 MRS - Special Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics -$                     (5,922)$               -$                   (6,636)$               -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS860 MRS - Safety -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS900 MRS - Fitness -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training -$                     -$                   -$                   (7,778)$               -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers In (6,629,156)$         (6,726,049)$        (7,376,101)$        (7,216,012)$        (7,713,288)$        -$                   (7,713,288)$         -$                  0.0% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Transfers Out
MRS100 MRS - Rec Sports Administration -$                     552,000$            -$                   252,559$            -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS125 MRS - Membership -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS150 MRS - Marketing & Communication -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS160 MRS - Rec Sports Studnt Initiatives -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS175 MRS - Rec Sports Technology -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS200 MRS - Dixon Operations & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS225 MRS - Dixon Facility & Maint -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS250 MRS - Fitness Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS275 MRS - Dixon Custodial Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS300 MRS - ALI Operations -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS325 MRS - Climbing Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS350 MRS - ALI Programs -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS360 MRS - ALI Experiential Education -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS400 MRS - MAC Facilities Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS500 MRS - SLP Facilities, Ops & Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS600 MRS - Sport Club Equipment -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS651 MRS - RecSprts IndoorRockClimbClub -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
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MRS652 MRS - Rec Spts Stock Horse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS653 MRS - Rec Spts Drill Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS654 MRS - Rec Spts Event Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS655 MRS - Rec Spts Hunter/Jumper Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS656 MRS - Rec Spts Dressage Team -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS657 MRS - Rec Spts Running Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS658 MRS - Rec Spts Archery Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS659 MRS - Rec Sports Baseball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS660 MRS - Rec Sports Disc Golf -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS661 MRS - Rec Sports Karate -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS662 MRS - Rec Sports Badminton -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS663 MRS - Rec Spts Dodgeball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS664 MRS - Rec Sports Gymnastics -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS665 MRS - Rec Sports Kendo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS666 MRS - Rec Spts - Table Tennis -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS667 MRS - Rec Sports Intercoll Eqstrn -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS668 MRS - Rec Spts Racquetball -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS669 MRS - Rec Sports Bass Fishing -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS670 MRS - Womens Lacrosse -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS671 MRS - Judo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS674 MRS - Rec Spts Cycling Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS675 MRS - Rec Spts Lacrosse Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS676 MRS - Rec Spts Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS677 MRS - Rec Spts Rifle Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS678 MRS - Rec Spts Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS681 MRS - Marksmanship Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS682 MRS - Ultimate Disc (W) -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS685 MRS - Rec Spts Water Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS686 MRS - Rec Spts Swim Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS687 MRS - Rec Spts Sailing Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS688 MRS - Rec Spts Ult Disc Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS689 MRS - Rec Spts Tennis Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS690 MRS - Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS691 MRS - Rec Spts Triathlon Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS692 MRS - Rec Sports Tae Kwon Do -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS693 MRS - Horse Polo Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS694 MRS - Womens Rugby Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS695 MRS - Womens Soccer Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS697 MRS - Womens Volleyball Club -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS698 MRS - Womens Water Polo Culb -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS699 MRS - Sports Clubs -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS700 MRS - Intramural Sports -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS750 MRS - Special Events -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS810 MRS - Aquatics -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS860 MRS - Safety -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS900 MRS - Fitness -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS925 MRS - Wellness Educ & Prgm -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
MRS975 MRS - Personal Training -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0
Total Transfers Out -$                     552,000$            -$                   252,559$            -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                  0.0% -$                 0% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Net Transfers (6,629,156)$         (6,174,049)$        (7,376,101)$        (6,963,453)$        (7,713,288)$        -$                   (7,713,288)$         -$                  0.0% -$                    -100% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

RESERVES
Building Reserves
MRSBD1 Recreational Sports Building-Dixon 847,972$              858,017$            997,972$            1,001,331$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building Reserves 847,972$              858,017$            997,972$            1,001,331$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$         1,122,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Equipment Reserves
MRSEQ1 Recreational Sports-Equipment 170,000$              172,084$            170,000$            170,510$            170,000$            170,000$            170,000$              -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Equipment Reserves 170,000$              172,084$            170,000$            170,510$            170,000$            170,000$            170,000$              -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Building and Equipment Reserves 1,017,972$           1,030,101$         1,167,972$         1,171,841$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Revenue Less Expense (6,423,956)$         (6,080,635)$        (6,983,601)$        (7,035,194)$        (7,414,028)$        (7,719,749)$        (7,746,786)$         332,758$           4.49% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Less Bonds (Transfer from other source) 274,218$              312,632$            245,742$            245,742$            214,431$            214,431$            182,115$              (32,316)$            -15.07% -$                    
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Operations 6,149,738$           5,768,003$         6,737,859$         6,789,452$         7,199,597$         7,505,318$         7,564,671$           365,074$           5.07% -$                    -100.00% -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Dollar Amount Requested for Reserves 1,017,972$           1,030,101$         1,167,972$         1,171,841$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$         1,292,972$           -$                  0.00% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fees Requested 7,167,710$           6,798,104$         7,905,831$         7,961,293$         8,492,569$         8,798,290$         8,857,643$           365,074$           4.30% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer Request -$                  -100.00% -$                    -100.00%
FWS Request 7,167,710$           7,905,831$         8,492,569$         8,798,290$         8,857,643$           365,074$           4.30% -$                    -100.00% 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

FEE 
REQUEST

Approved Budget 
FY23

Actual FY23
Approved 

Budget FY24
Actual FY24

Approved 
Budget FY25

Prior Year 
Approved 
Budget + 
Inflation

Requested 
Budget FY26

Approved 
Budget FY26

Decision 
Package #1 FY26

Decision 
Package #2 FY26

Decision 
Package #3 FY26

Decision 
Package #4 FY26

Decision 
Package #5 FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
Student Fees Operations

Fall, Winter, Spring 7,167,710$           7,252,231$         7,905,831$         7,933,219$         8,492,050$         8,798,615$         8,857,628$           -$                 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Total Fee Income 7,167,710$           7,252,231$         7,905,831$         7,933,219$         8,492,050$         8,798,615$         8,857,628$           -$                 40,000$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   

Enrollment
Fall, Winter, Spring 63,476$               64,225$              65,090$              65,315$              66,500$              66,500$              67,600$               67,600$           67,600                67,600                67,600                67,600                67,600                
Summer -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                  -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

Cost per Student per Term
Fall, Winter, Spring 112.92 112.92 121.46 121.46 127.70 132.31$              131.03$               0.59$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   
Summer -$                     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                     -$                 -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   



Account Category
Approved Budget 

FY23
Actual FY23

Approved Budget 
FY24

Actual FY24
Approved Budget 

FY25
Prior Year Approved 

Budget + Inflation
Requested Budget 

FY26
Amount of Change 

FY26
Requested % 
Change FY26

Approved Budget 
FY26

Approved % Change 
FY26

Decision Package 
#1 FY26

Decision Package 
#2 FY26

Decision Package 
#3 FY26

Decision Package 
#4 FY26

Decision Package 
#5 FY26

2022-2023 2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026

Revenue

Investments (05100 - 05265) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Sales & Services (06000 - 06998) 1,481,237 1,175,405 1,492,922 1,270,299 1,894,810 1,894,810 1,838,650 (56,160) -2.96% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Hospital Services Income (07000 - 07899) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Revenues (08000 - 08899) 0 18,476 0 20,743 0 0 5,519 5,519 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales (09000 - 09403) 211,121 205,844 207,521 302,610 276,311 276,311 295,772 19,461 7.04% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Sales Reimbursement (79000 - 79398) 30,932 112,002 30,932 118,332 106,432 106,432 134,629 28,197 26.49% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue 1,723,290 1,511,726 1,731,375 1,711,983 2,277,553 2,277,553 2,274,570 (2,983) -0.13% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Expenses

Salary

Unclassified Salaries (10100 - 10299) 1,486,027 1,457,055 1,693,039 1,733,223 1,892,484 1,949,259 1,985,697 93,213 4.93% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Salaries (10300 - 10485) 524,409 493,099 596,307 502,674 584,349 628,876 545,397 (38,952) -6.67% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Pay (10500 - 10540) 1,861,015 1,761,809 2,008,352 2,011,454 2,075,591 2,148,237 2,156,505 80,914 3.90% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Pay (10600 - 10640) 55,431 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Moving Expenses (10780 - 10790) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary 3,926,882 3,711,964 4,297,698 4,247,351 4,552,424 4,726,372 4,687,599 135,175 2.97% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Payroll Expenses (OPE)

Other Payroll Expense (10900 - 10935) 0 (806) 0 27,726 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Grad Assistant Fee Remissions (10941 - 10954) 47,581 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Unclassified Other Payroll Expense (10960 - 10968) 847,686 758,825 1,011,227 925,990 1,091,455 1,124,199 1,100,850 9,395 0.86% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Classified Other Payroll Expense (10970 - 10978) 400,167 349,177 462,096 354,904 436,441 449,534 408,597 (27,844) -6.38% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Other Payroll Expense (10980 - 10988) 37,218 25,149 32,134 34,694 29,233 29,818 43,132 13,899 47.55% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

GTA Other Payroll Expense (10990 - 10998) 19,328 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 1,351,980 1,132,344 1,505,457 1,343,314 1,557,129 1,603,551 1,552,579 (4,550) -0.29% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Salary & Other Payroll Expenses (OPE) 5,278,862 4,844,308 5,803,155 5,590,664 6,109,553 6,329,922 6,240,178 130,625 2.14% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Other Expenses

Supplies (20000 - 21070) 305,598 299,475 302,678 379,125 398,161 412,097 368,389 (29,772) -7.48% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Communications / Postage & Shipping (22000 - 22599) 76,815 48,098 78,351 55,097 62,908 65,110 65,110 2,202 3.50% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities & Utilities (23000 - 23599) 814,510 647,396 857,168 778,030 911,845 943,760 963,153 51,308 5.63% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Rentals & Leases (24000 - 24299) 50,124 72,675 52,830 70,847 50,729 52,505 49,754 (975) -1.92% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Fees & Services (24500 - 24999) 128,421 102,773 125,491 111,037 277,219 286,922 284,516 7,297 2.63% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical and Scientific Services (25000 - 25199) 2,346 0 2,393 1,911 2,470 2,556 2,556 86 3.48% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Assessments (28000 - 28590) 672,339 638,957 692,209 779,684 928,969 928,969 1,046,696 117,727 12.67% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Conferences, Entertainment, etc (28600 - 28699) 43,333 44,268 43,943 42,732 41,531 42,985 39,959 (1,572) -3.79% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Fiscal Management Expense (28700 - 28725) 24,530 19,951 27,635 22,376 30,457 31,523 31,348 891 2.93% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Medical Insurance Expense (28730 - 28731) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Debt/Investment Expense (28800 - 28840) 274,218 246,453 245,742 303,781 214,431 214,431 182,115 (32,316) -15.07% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Miscellaneous Services & Supplies (28900 - 28999) 83,119 105,766 84,782 118,697 90,111 93,265 222,066 131,955 146.44% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Training (29000 - 29052) 15,670 17,169 15,704 31,330 20,717 21,442 19,736 (981) -4.74% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Travel (39100 - 39999) 248,763 375,469 251,987 352,452 402,104 416,178 411,463 9,359 2.33% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Student Aid (50000 - 59101) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Merchandise for Resale or Redistribution (60000 - 65199) 128,598 129,602 130,908 109,414 150,376 155,639 94,316 (56,060) -37.28% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Expenses 2,868,384 2,748,053 2,911,821 3,156,513 3,582,028 3,667,380 3,781,178 199,150 5.56% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total Expenses 8,147,246 7,592,361 8,714,976 8,747,177 9,691,581 9,997,302 10,021,356 329,775 3.40% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue less Total Expenses (6,423,956) (6,080,635) (6,983,601) (7,035,194) (7,414,028) (7,719,749) (7,746,786) (332,758) 4.49% 0 -100.00% 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers

Transfer In (91000 - 91501) (6,629,156) (6,726,049) (7,376,101) (7,216,012) (7,713,288) 0 (7,713,288) 0 -200.00% (1) -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer Out (92000 - 92501) 0 552,000 0 252,559 0 0 0 0 - 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0

Total Transfers (6,629,156) (6,174,049) (7,376,101) (6,963,453) (7,713,288) 0 (7,713,288) 0 0.00%                                (1) -100%                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  - 

Other Expenses

Capital Outlay (40000 - 42001) 205,200 10,420 392,500 941 299,800 0 0 (299,800) -100.00% (1) -100% 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Expense (80500 - 80671) 1,368,129 1,381,357 1,317,080 1,733,068 1,405,345 0 1,588,433 183,088 13.03% (6) -100% 0 0 0 0 0

110113 - MRS - Rec Spts

Please include purchases you will be making using 4xxxx account codes from your operating accounts that will be booked as an asset
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Part II: Budget Rationale  
This section includes questions from the Student Fee Committee to be answered by 
units and their Student Advisory Boards.  

[TO BE COMPLETED BY UNITS] 

Section 1. Overview of the Unit 

1.1. What are the unit’s mission, vision, and values, as well as any other guiding 
principles that influence the unit? 
   

Mission Statement 
Supporting Student Success — We create engaging environments for student 
growth and success. We inspire healthy living by providing quality recreational 
and educational opportunities for the OSU community. 
 
Vision Statement 
Through staff passion, innovation, and steadfast commitment to creating 
dynamic learning experiences, the Department of Recreational Sports has 
established itself as an essential campus partner in student wellness, a healthy 
campus, and the success of students and campus alike. OSU Rec Sports is 
recognized as a leader and source of best practices in the growing and evolving 
field of recreation. 
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1.2. Please briefly outline the unit’s structure and the services it provides to 
students.  If there are multiple subunits or programs, please briefly describe 
each separately.  How do each of these programs/services add value to 
student life at OSU? In outlining the unit structure, please also include the 
number of professional staff and student employees in each 
subunit/program area.  
 

Recreational Sports is made up of eight different functional areas. Each area works 
toward the same goal of equalizing success for: students with high financial need, 
first generation students and students of color. We use our department values, 
strategic plan, and student input to guide how we do our work and make decisions 
on programming, services, and facilities. All of our programs and services run on an 
annual basis and do not stop during the summer. 
 
Our program areas add value to student life at OSU by providing opportunities for 
students with different interests to engage in community and wellbeing.  
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Adventure Leadership- Originally founded in 1947, the Adventure Leadership 

Institute™ (ALI) is the authority in adventure leadership education, providing awe-
inspiring, transformative experiences to more than 9,500 students each year. We 
are educators, who develop and change students, using experience as our textbook 
and the outdoors as our classroom. The ALI includes the challenge course, gear 
rental, the bike shop, the climbing center, and outdoor trips. The ALI adds value to 
student life by offering facilities, classes, and equipment for students to experience 
the outdoors while attending OSU. Studies show connection to nature reduces 
anxiety, stress and has other health benefits. By partnering with Physical Activity 
Courses (PAC) to offer credit and non-credit courses, the ALI enriches student lives 
by offering options and opportunities for engagement for all skill and knowledge 
levels. To learn more about the ALI visit the website at: 
https://recsports.oregonstate.edu/ali . 
Employees- Professional: 5 
Students include Challenge Course, gear rental, Bike Shop, Climbing Center, 
Adventure Trips and Classes, and Field Staff: 79 
 
Aquatics- Our Aquatics area manages facilities for the Stevens Natatorium in the 
Dixon Recreation Center, and provides lifeguards for all three pools on campus. The 
Stevens’ facilities have an eight-lane lap pool, and a diving well. Aquatic programming 
continues to expand to meet the needs of students that may not have had access to 
water activities and fitness before arriving at OSU. The Aquatics area provides 
certification training for those looking to be a lifeguard. Our aquatic staff offers 
lessons for students wanting to improve their swimming skills and learn new skills.  
We partner with PAC and Faculty Staff Fitness (FSF) programs to provide lifeguarding 
at the Women’s Building and Langton Hall Pools.  
Employees- Professional: 1 
Student Lifeguards: 30 
 
Fitness and Wellness- Our Fitness and Wellness area offers a variety of options for 
fitness and levels of comfort to over 3000 participants each year, including group 
fitness classes, personal training, small group training and wellness coaching. We 
want students to feel supported in their fitness and wellbeing goals throughout their 
time here at OSU. Our goal with each interaction is to provide students an 
opportunity to take their wellbeing into their own hands and provide opportunities 
for learning lifelong habits that support those goals. We are in the planning stages to 
reduce barriers for students by offering fee waivers to students with financial need, 
Find Your Fit partners to help students find their community within Recreational 
Sports programs and facilities, and introductory classes for those wanting to gain 
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more understanding before enrolling. We have explored offering classes in other 
campus locations to reduce the barrier of going to the recreation center, which can 
be what stands between students and their wellbeing goals – a weekly yoga class is 
currently offered in the MU. You can learn more about Fitness and Wellness at:  
https://recsports.oregonstate.edu/fitness . 
Employees- Professional: 3 
Students including Group Fitness Specialists, Personal Trainers, Small Group 
Trainers, Wellness Coaches, and Fitness and Wellness Representatives: 41 
  
Sport Programs- Through Intramural Sports 4567 unique participants and Sport 
Clubs 3411unique participants, the Sport Programs area has been inspiring 
students to play and have fun both in competition and casual sport for over 100 
years at OSU. We currently offer over 65 leagues and tournaments per year and 
have 40 Sport Clubs in which students may participate. The goal of Sport Programs 
is the creation of connections amongst students that have a lasting effect on their 
sense of community and belonging, using sport as a catalyst. This was the first 
official department when Recreational Sports was founded in 1916, students 
advocated for its creation; to this day it remains one of our most popular areas in 
which students engage. You can learn more about Sport Programs at: 
https://recsports.oregonstate.edu/sports . 
Employees- Professional: 6 
Students including Sport Program Associates and Officials: 181 
 
Building Operations- The Building Operations area is the face of Recreational 
Sports. With 798,102 swipes into Recreational Sports facilities you see Operations 
in action when you check into the building, and when you check out equipment. 
Operations keeps the building running for the 18,164 unique students and OSU 
community members who used a Recreational Sports Facility last year. We are 
proud of our Operations team because they have built the foundation on co-
curricular learning, to give students the tools they need to succeed post-graduation. 
We value our students’ ability to think on their feet and problem solve as a team. 
We provide the training for students to be leaders in their future professional field 
by having them manage the physical assets in which they invest while at OSU. By 
doing this, we are keeping administrative costs low and committing to putting over 
29% of the student fee back into student pay. Our student employees walk away 
from their experience at Recreational Sports with skills that they can articulate 
when applying for positions with prestigious companies. Work experience provides 
students with the opportunity to analyze and apply skills that enhance their 
knowledge gained through their formal education at this university.  
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Employees- Professional: 3 
Student: Building Operations, Administration: 83  
 
Marketing and Communications- Our team of student graphic designers and 
student digital communications content creators get real-time, real-world experience 
working in an organization with brand standards, marketing timelines, and client 
project creation. Our team of professional staff mentor and guide our students on 
content schedules, marketing strategies and design/content creation. Our students 
find this experience invaluable in their post-OSU careers, and it often leads to high-
quality job offers upon receiving their degrees.  
Employees- Professional: 3 
Student: Marketing, Communications, Graphic Design: 7 
 
Facility and Equipment Maintenance- The Facility and Equipment Maintenance 
area provides the behind-the-scenes work that keeps our facilities running. With 
over 200,000 square feet of indoor facility space and thousands of pieces of 
equipment, the maintenance team works around-the-clock to keep facilities 
maintained, open and functioning at a high level for students. In 1976 the original 
Dixon Recreation Center was opened because students wanted a place on campus 
to meet their fitness goals. Now, close to 50 years and three renovations later, we 
still have students who use the investment that previous students made in the 
facilities. Our facilities team takes their job of protecting, cleaning and innovating 
Dixon Recreation Center, Student Legacy Park, the Tennis Pavilion, Peavy Field, and 
McAlexander Fieldhouse as a priority and with a sense of pride.  
Employees- Professional: 4 
Student: Building Maintenance and Equipment Maintenance: 28 
 
 
Building Services-  
Our Building Services Team is a dedicated staff of seven professionals including five 
Custodians, one supervisor and one manager, who work alongside a growing staff 
of student employees. Our team works around the clock to keep 200,000 square 
feet of Recreational Sports Facilities clean and ready for student use. Over the 
years, we have developed this program from a contract to an in-house operation, 
saving students money and allowing us to tailor cleaning needs to the environment. 
As time has gone on, we have continued to make tweaks to the program by hiring a 
supervisor and manager to oversee the Custodians and manage standards for the 
work being done. With the addition of cleaning standards, we realized last year we 
did not have the appropriate levels of professional staff. Thanks to SFC and ASOSU 
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for recommending a decision package for an additional Custodian last year we 
were able to hire an additional Custodian and bring the workload down to a more 
manageable level, allowing us to retain Custodians for longer periods of time. 
Employees- Professional: 7 
Student: 21 
 
 
1.3. Who is the primary target audience that the unit serves?  How does the unit 

reach out to this audience and are there any challenges with that outreach?  
How does the unit ensure that it is accessible to all students at OSU? 
 

Our primary target audience are students, faculty, staff, and alumni of the OSU 
Corvallis Campus. The Rec Effect newsletter is one of the tools we use to reach this 
audience, and inform them of Rec Sports programs, services, facilities, and 
opportunities. The newsletter is published two to three times a quarter and sent to 
over 21,000 OSU students and Rec Sports members. 
 
Throughout Fiscal Year 2024, The Rec Effect had a 32.43% open rate (percentage of 
email subscribers who open the email) across target audiences including students.  
 
Additionally, we publish information about Rec Sports events, programs, facilities, 
and services on social media platforms, digital screens across Student Affairs units, 
OSU Today and on the UHDS' newsletter Campus Living. We keep our current staff, 
student advisory board and participants informed to enhance word-of-mouth 
advertising. 
 
We regularly evaluate the accessibility of our website, newsletters and social media 
posts, and adjust accordingly. In the summer of FY25, our website was updated to 
provide enhanced accessibility for all modalities. 
 
To reach groups of people who have historically not had access to, or who do not 
feel comfortable and/or safe in recreation facilities, we have been working with 
students to have affinity nights in the climbing center, pool and weight room. We 
have had success with these weekly events providing guidance on equipment use 
and connecting students to build community and belonging. We worked with 
ASOSU and other groups on campus to provide specific times for Recreational 
Sports’ professional and student staff to be present in the space to create a 
welcoming and inclusive environment.  
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This year we are working with Ecampus, The Portland Center and Hatfield Marine 
Science Center to bring equity to the student recreation experience across all OSU 
students regardless of which campus they choose. 
 
 
1.4. Have there been permanent effects from the COVID-19 pandemic on the 

unit? Is pandemic recovery still ongoing for the unit? If so, in what way? What 
weaknesses have been identified and how have they been addressed? 
 

Rec Sports annual participation for FY24 increased by 10% compared to FY23, 
this puts us equal to pre-pandemic levels of participation. Our biggest concern 
is re-engaging Faculty, Staff and Alumni in our services and programs to 
increase the sale of memberships and facility rentals that help us offset the 
cost of student fees and remain at the same operational level. We currently 
have a student intern that is focusing on membership sales so that we can 
build back the revenue stream that we had pre-pandemic.  
 
The pandemic, and subsequent great resignation was impactful for 
Recreational Sports, leaving gaps in professional staffing levels of up to five FTE 
at any given time in our department. We worked hard to correct this shortfall; 
we had hoped to be fully staffed by June 2023 and the reality was we were still 
hiring individuals through the summer of 2024. We have one role still vacant 
and are currently working with HR to get the position on the market. We expect 
this position to be filled by March 2025. 
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Section 2. Goals and Strategic Planning 
 
2.1. What were the major goals of the unit for FY25 and to what extent have they 
been achieved? If any obstacles were identified last year, which have been 
overcome? 
1. Remove barriers to participation through reducing additional fees, creating 

welcoming environments, and understanding the needs of first-generation 
students, students of color, and students with high financial need. Our goal is to 
seek out grants and fundraising opportunities to provide scholarships and 
reduce socio-economic barriers to programs such as the Fit Pass, Intramural 
Pass, and ALI Trips that require an additional fee to participate. The funding will 
support individual fee waivers for students with high financial needs to access 
programs requiring an additional fee. We have taken multiple steps toward the 
completion of this goal. We are currently seeking out funding sources including 
Dam Proud Day, grants and boutique-style programming that will bring in 
revenue to offset the cost of scholarships.  
 
Outcomes: We did reach our $2000 goal for funding fee waivers through our 
Foundation Recreational Sports Excellence fund.  
Boutique-style classes were not successful in raising extra funds like we hoped 
they would be. As a result, we have changed the format from revenue 
generating to teach skills that remove knowledge or skill barriers in spaces like 
the Olympic Lifting Studio. 

 
2. Develop programming for Ecampus students to access the mental and 

physical benefits of fitness, wellness, outdoor adventures, and nature. 
Develop program and fee proposals for the Recreational Sports areas of 
Fitness and Wellness and Outdoor Adventures to initiate discussions with 
Ecampus Administrators by August 2023. Overarching goal of establishing 
programming options for Ecampus students for FY25. 
 

Outcomes: We have expanded this goal to include the Hatfield Marine Science 
Center (HMSC), Ecampus and Portland Center. We have met with Ecampus and 
HMSC leadership to identify barriers, and the next steps and will continue to 
meet with leaders over FY25/26 to develop programs and services that are 
tailored to student interests and needs. We are excited to continue moving this 
work forward to equalize student offerings and opportunities across OSU 
campuses. 
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3.  Reduce mental and skill barriers for students to be comfortable and 
confident accessing Recreational Sports programs, services and facilities.  
 

Outcome: Last year we introduced the Find Your Fit program when we added a 
new entry level Fitness and Wellness Position. This position has served to reduce 
barriers to employment and facilitate positive outcomes with students when 
accessing Recreational Sports Facilities. Our Fitness and Wellness Reps are 
learning the skills it takes to become a personal trainer, wellness coach or group 
fitness leader while helping students feel comfortable in Rec Sports spaces. 
In working with Pride Center, ASOSU, and ASOSU LGBTQ+ Coordinator, Rec 
Sports has expanded a program that started in the Climbing Center called 
Empower Hours to provide support in spaces that have been challenging to 
access by all identities on campus including the pool and weight rooms. 
Response to Empower Hour Climb Nights have been positive and provided 
access/community for students that identify as BIPOC, Women, Trans, Queer 
and Non-Binary. Pride Swim nights have created opportunities to educate our 
staff and access for the Trans Community. Strength Training Empower Hours 
have been a success with up to 15 people at each session and going from a 
monthly event to a weekly service in the Dixon Recreation Center. 
 

 
2.2. What are the long-term strategic goals that the unit wants to work toward?  
What are the current obstacles in working toward them?   
 
As a unit we are committed to understanding systemic, structural and individual 
barriers that if addressed will lead to student wellbeing and equalizing success for 
students.  
 
We know that access to recreation and sport facilities and feeling safe in them is a 
privilege, and not every student comes to OSU with these experiences. Our goal is 
to make students who desire to be in these spaces on campus feel welcome and 
valued. We will continue to break down the barriers by working with students and 
other units on campus to create effective solutions.  
 
Barriers we have identified are related to physical building infrastructure, and 
systemic structures relating to campus culture: Dixon Recreation Center was built in 
1974. To this day the physical building houses that original building in parts and 
infrastructure. In 1974, 1992 and 2004 when our building was under construction, 
OSU students went through renovations and brought their life experiences and 
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expectations for what a recreation facility should be for the campus community. 
Over time, not only have OSU students’ expectations changed, but our staff 
expectations about the role recreation plays in the wellbeing of students and their 
success has changed as well. Having recreation facilities that do not meet the needs 
of current and future students only takes away from our ability to serve all 
students. We continue to strive to create a place for OSU students to have a sense 
of community and belonging in Recreational Sports spaces and facilities.  
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Section 3. Financial and Budgetary Overview 
 

3.1. Briefly outline the sources of revenues for the unit. What is the unit doing 
to increase revenue from these sources?  What other sources of revenue 
can be explored by the unit? 
 

We earn more than $2 million in revenue generation each year. These revenue 
streams allow us to keep working toward keeping fee increases below 4% and are as 
follows. 

● Memberships: we sell memberships to faculty, staff, alumni, dependents, and 
spouses as well as buddy passes. 

● Gear rentals: We rent outdoor gear such as tents, skis, stand-up paddle boards 
and rafts to the OSU Community to offset costs of purchasing gear for classes 
and co-curricular experiences to remove barriers to accessing the outdoors 
for OSU Students. 

● Fees for service sales- We leverage programs and service sales to bring in 
revenue to offset administrative and equipment costs. 

● Space rentals- We rent fields, courts and indoor spaces to on and off campus 
organizations for graduation parties, tournaments, camps and other activities 
capitalizing on seasons when students aren’t using facilities, so we aren’t 
displacing students. 

Other sources of revenue we are currently exploring are grants. This was a new 
venture in FY24; we are continuing the work of identifying grants and more 
sustainable funding models. What we hope to be able to do in the next 2-5 years is 
offset the costs of running programs and services to reallocate money to building 
reserves and other emerging needs. With this change we anticipate maintaining the 
requested student fee increase to below 4% each year. 
 
 

3.2. Briefly outline the expenses for the unit. Are there ways the unit can 
decrease the expenses without adversely impacting the services being 
provided to the students? If so, how? 
 

As outlined in our budget our expenses as a department include: 
● Facilities 
● Equipment 
● Personnel 
● Supplies and Services 
● Utilities (water, sewer, steam, trash, electricity) 
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● University Assessments 
 

Considering the majority of these items are fixed costs (facilities, equipment) or costs 
we have no control over (utilities, assessments) we don’t have many options to 
decrease expenses for the unit. In previous years we have reduced FTE (personnel) 
by nine and cut supplies and services by up to 3% to make up for declines in 
enrollment and increases in fixed costs that were not expected. We will continue to 
use these tactics to balance the Rec Sports budget and not pass the additional 
burden on to students. 
 
 

3.3. Briefly describe the state of the building and equipment reserves.  What 
are some of the expenditures funded from these reserves in recent 
history?  What are the expenses planned to be funded from these 
reserves in the short- and long-term? 
 

As of FY25 Quarter 1, we have a building reserve balance of $38,670 and an 
equipment reserve balance of $107,697. The building reserve balance was used for 
the Student Legacy turf replacement project over the summer of FY24 and Dixon 
Recreation Center remodel/renovation completed January FY24 to avoid taking out 
an interbank loan and paying interest on the project. 
 
The equipment reserve balance has recently funded new Cycling Studio bikes, 
bench press stations in the weight room, Woodway treadmills and stair-steppers in 
the second-floor cardio room.  
 

The building reserves funding plan, developed six years ago at the 
recommendation of the Recreational Sports Advisory Board, creates a glide path to 
incrementally increase the annual funding level to $2 million. Without the 
incremental increase the predicted shortfall would eclipse $80 million in less than 
ten years. We have worked with the SFC in previous years to set a glide path that 
slowly increases the student fee to allow Recreational Sports to keep a renewal, 
renovation, remodel and replacement schedule that allows us to preserve the 
lifecycle of our facilities and keep them operational for future students. It is 
important to note that we work with the Memorial Union and Family Resource 
Center to ensure that we are being mindful of student fee increases by staggering 
large requests between units to keep building reserve request as low as possible 
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each year. We need the current SFC to continue the glide path to keep the building 
reserve plan whole. 

Recently Completed projects and cost: 

• 6/2020  Lower Gym Sand and Refinish  $53,000 
• 6/2020  Lower Gym Divider Curtain Replacement  $35,000 
• 6/2020  Restroom Floor safety coating installation $9,100 
• 10/2020   Mechanical Replacement/Repair  $11,000 
• 5/2021  Service/Office Area Reconfigure  $9,000 
• 6/2021                  Multipurpose Room 1-2 Sand and Refinish  $15,000 
• 9/2021                  Student Legacy Park Relamp/Warranty  $15,000 
• 7/2022  Synthetic Turf Testing and Assessment  $22,000 
• 8/2022  Marketing and Communication Dixon Video Wall (misc. projects) 

Video wall, activity room modification, House Bill 3294 Menstrual 
Dignity Act space adjustments.  $28,000 

• 6/2023  Stevens Natatorium Filtration, Circulation and Treatment 
(Lap/Dive), Demolition of hot tub, lighting, HVAC Coil and 
Controls Replacement/Addition $1,873,000 

• 9/2023  Student Legacy Park Resurfacing Project - Scoping/Design 
services for resurfacing of Student Legacy Park, turf, basketball, 
and tennis courts, and running track. Also includes sand 
volleyball courts and McAlexander Field House turf replacement 
$5,800,000 

• 1/2024  Recreational Sports Master Plan and Dixon Recreation Center 
Improvement Projects - This project will provide a 10-year 
prioritized project list which includes improvements to 
mechanical, plumbing, electrical, roofing and other general 
deferred maintenance. Design and construction services for 
immediate needs of office space for Sports Programs, Fitness 
and Wellness, Dixon Recreation Center West Entry Control 
Station, and an improvement to the second level fitness studio 
finishes and administration office/student workstation 
adjustments: $2,500,000  

 
Projects in Progress/ just starting/coming soon. 

● Dixon Deferred/Reno/Renewal FY25– Northwest Roof and Skylights, HVAC 
Systems Work, Indoor Climbing Wall and East Entry Desk Area including 
lighting and HVAC. $8,000,000  
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● Dixon Renovation and Expansion – locker room reinvention/renovation, 

expansion of weight space, expansion of cardio space, space conversion of 
existing Cardio and Weight and support spaces, completion of pool 
renovation/reprogram and hot tub. $35,000,000 potential project to start in 
FY27. 
 

● Peavy Field Complex Feasibility/Concept Study - Development of Peavy Field 
Space to align and support the OSU Corvallis Campus Vision. $18,000,000 
potential project start date in FY30. 

 
 

3.4. Briefly describe the state of the carried-forward fund balance. What are 
some of the expenditures funded from this in recent history?  What are 
the expenses planned to be funded from this in the short- and long-term? 
 

We currently have $1,105,472 in our fund balance. Due to some unexpected charges 
with the SLP project we spent down our fund balance so we did not carry any loans 
and associated interest on the project and save money over time. At this time, we are 
not planning any short-term or long-term expenses coming from the fund balance 
until the minimum threshold recommended by OSU is reached. Currently the unit is 
more than a million dollars away from meeting the university 30% minimum 
threshold that is required by auxiliaries to carry as a fund balance for crisis and 
critical failure management. 
 

3.5. What, if any, major revenues/expenditures are anticipated in the next few 
years?  
 

The short-term revenue plan is to continue to offer our current level of services. 
Additional revenues may include increasing facility/event rentals and increase 
membership sales to the campus community. We have invested in directly working 
to market and build relationships with faculty, staff and alumni to sell memberships 
to boost our revenue and offset the cost of programs and services for students. 
 
Major cost drivers for our department include volatile utility costs and a lack of 
transparency regarding increased university assessments. Assessment levels were 
raised from 3% to 4% by Finance and Administration in October 2023, after the 
student fee budget cycle was concluded. Since we are a facility heavy unit and have 
a high volume of financial transactions these two costs will remain significant 
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financial challenges. Additional considerations must be given to increasing facility 
repair and replacement costs. We will manage these increasing costs in a couple of 
ways. One is by continuing to evaluate programs and services to see what the 
department could discontinue, while providing new and dynamic programming at 
reduced costs for students. The second is by continuing on the glide path towards 
building reserve funding.  
 
A major project we have already started to move forward with is the deferred 
renovation of the original 1974 roof and skylights, Dixon Recreation Center 
Climbing Wall and East Entry Desk. We expect the project will be in substantial 
completion by Fall of 2025. This project will fix the leaking roof and broken atrium 
glass to better preserve Dixon Recreation Center. We often talk about how 
Recreational Sports stretches the student dollar by providing internal maintenance 
for facilities and equipment allowing the lifespan of facilities and equipment to go 
well beyond the manufacturer’s recommendation. Our climbing walls are a good 
example of this. Our team takes great care and pride in keeping our walls clean and 
functional. The Dixon Recreation Center climbing wall is 10 years past its 
recommended lifespan and parts of it are nearing failure. We believe in the next 
year if we do not replace the climbing facility, we will have to shut the Dixon 
Climbing Center down taking away a space from students until we are able to 
replace it. This project has given us the opportunity to replace it now so that we are 
only taking it offline for a few months and students will come back to a brand-new 
center in the fall.  
 
3.6. Are there any budget indices from your prior years’ request(s), for which unit 
needs over the current fiscal year have been significantly lower or higher than 
estimated? Are there any opportunities for cost savings that your unit has 
identified? 
 
In the middle of FY25 Quarter 2 and in the current economic environment, there 
are currently no identified cost savings opportunities for Recreational Sports. 
 
We have identified revenue trending higher in the facility rentals area, which 
thankfully offsetting inflationary increases in supplies across the department. The 
impact of inflation on the diverse types of supplies was not easily predicted 18 
months ago when the FY25 fee level was requested. 
 
The Sport Club indices (MRS651 through MRS698) tend to have varying burn rates 
in a fiscal year due to changes in club activity levels that were not predicted 18 
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months ago, such as changing student interest, changing competitive landscape 
and fundraising opportunities. 
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Section 4. Requested Budget for FY26 
 
4.1. Please briefly describe the requested budget for FY26.  Include details about 
things that impacted the unit in the last year and how the unit came to the 
requested budget amounts. 
 
This year’s budget request is based on inflationary costs outlined by the FY26 
Budget Planning document provided by the University Budget Office. As a 
department, we believe our budget reflects our values and therefore we believe the 
budget we are presenting to the students reflects care, stewardship, innovation, 
education, solutions and above all the trust and respect we have for students and 
the importance of this process.  
 
We were able to increase our external revenue in FY25 and believe we are able to 
carry that through FY26, so we have reduced our CSL request from the Financial 
Strategic Services recommendation of 4.05% to 2.61% for a total of $131.03 per 
student per term for Fall, Winter, and Spring. 
 
4.2. Please outline the priorities and the needs of the students that were identified 
which informed the development of this requested budget.  Also speak to the 
process for collecting feedback from the student body and the role of the Student 
Advisory Board in this entire process. 
 
As a unit we value the student voice and know that often times students whose voices 
are heard loudest don’t always represent the student population at large, so we 
utilize different tools and techniques to collect feedback. We collect feedback 
through our programs and services with participation numbers, direct feedback from 
participants through surveys, our student advisory board and student employees. 
Our student advisory board makes a recommendation on our student fee level each 
year to SFC and has input on programs, services, positions, and facilities. Our staff 
continuously scan nationally in their areas of specialty, to ensure we are in stride with 
current trends and enhancements for OSU students. All these forums for feedback 
help us to get a viewpoint from students who both use our programs and services 
and those who don’t. We strive for transparency in our budget development process 
and engage senior student leaders from our department and our advisory board in 
the building process. It is this research, feedback and assessment that inform our 
decisions on what to offer. It is in our ability to be flexible that makes us stronger and 
able to continue to show up for an ever-changing student population.  
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In the budget request, the increase in student fee allocation addresses the increase 
to meet current service levels of department facilities, operations and programs.  
These fees include increases in student pay, university mandated salaries and other 
payroll expenses, the substantial impact of university assessments, increases in 
utility charges and the inflationary cost of supplies and services.  
 
 
4.3. Please describe how the unit will address the priorities identified in the ASOSU 
five-year budget priorities as well as the additional priorities from the ASOSU 
Budget Committee. 
 
Basic Needs- 

Recreation in the very nature of its title is not usually synonymous with basic needs. 
However, we believe that we provide spaces and services that allow students to 
thrive at OSU. We give students the opportunity to explore, make mistakes and 
learn outside the classroom. While we do that, we also provide amenities that serve 
houseless students by providing Wi-Fi, showers, free day use lockers, and warm, 
safe spaces for studying.  

We partner with FRC to provide both long- and short-term childcare in the Dixon 
Recreation Center to support student families.  

We know that we are not the main source of support for providing basic needs for 
students on campus; but we are willing to continue working with students and 
other departments to provide care for students who are in need. 

 

Sustainability- We believe it is our responsibility to manage student assets by 
being solution-oriented and innovative. Over the course of the last 10 years, Rec 
Sports has done feasibility studies on current facilities and structures under our 
purview to identify energy and cost saving solutions. In the last 5 years we have 
done projects that increase sustainability by reducing energy costs and reduces our 
long-term impact on the planet and students. Some of these projects include the 
replacement of gym and natatorium lighting to energy efficient LEDs and the 
replacement of SLP Turf to include a 30-year underlayment so future replacement 
is just the turf and not the infrastructure which cuts down on project cost by 
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reducing the completion timeline, money and product waste and allows us to be 
back up and running faster to resume rentals.  

We view our budget as a statement of our values. As stewards of significant student 
assets, we work to extend respect and build trust that our budget isn’t going to 
have unneeded excess that will unfairly tax students. We remain steadfast in our 
commitment to budget transparency and to include students in our long-term 
planning and subsequent fee requests to create a sustainable structure that allows 
us to protect student assets as well as care for students. 

 

Community and Belonging- From our programs to our facilities, fostering 
community is a main goal of Recreational Sports. Over the years we have 
developed programs and remodeled facilities to serve students in a way that allows 
for connection and belonging. We continue to adopt new programs and modify 
others based on student feedback and research on community and belonging. 

We know that not everyone attending OSU has had the privilege of access to 
facilities for recreation in their life. This is why we are continually working toward 
breaking down the barriers that keep students from experiencing Rec Sports 
facilities and programs. Last year we partnered with the Pride Center to offer an 
LGBTQ swim night once a term and plan to continue this event. We have added 
Empower Hours to our weight spaces once a week, and we program pride and PoC 
climb nights. We also offer employment starting with entry level positions, so no 
prior experience is required to work at Rec Sports.  

Our desire to create community and belonging stems from years of watching 
students make friends and feel comfortable in our spaces, and programs we have 
created. We see the power of creating spaces where students build community and 
belonging for themselves every day and we want all students to feel welcome at 
Rec Sports so we will continue to break through systems and structures that only 
serve the elite, and create partnerships, programs and facilities that serve anyone 
who wants to be in them.  

 
 
4.4. Please describe the decision packages included in the budget proposal and 
explain why they are required.  In case of multiple decision packages, please 
discuss each of them separately. 
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This year Recreational Sports is bringing forward one decision package. Our goal is 
to keep the funding glide path for Rec Sports buildings, renewal and renovation so 
that we don’t become underfunded and overwhelmed with projects in the next 10 
years. We will need to continue to remain on the building reserves glide path of 
approximately $2 million annually to address predicted inflation over the next 10 
years of the Rec Sports master plan. It is essential we continue to provide funding 
for the infrastructure of our facilities to support the ever-changing needs of the 
student assets we manage. This decision package is proposed at $.59 per student 
per term for a total of an additional $40,000 per year. With an estimated $80 
million in capital projects to restore, replace and rebuild more equitable 
components of our facilities, this funding is critical for the infrastructure of 
Recreational Sports. These funds will allow future students to experience more 
equitable facilities, services and programs at Recreational Sports.  
 
Decision Package #1 Request: $0.59 /student/term or $40,000 annually 

 
 
4.5. If your unit was to receive a 0 % increase over FY25’s budget, please describe 
the impact this would have on your FY26 budget. 
 
A zero percent increase to the FY25 budget for FY26 would mean substantial cuts to 
programs and services. This would result in a vertical cut to a full program such as 
the Climbing Centers, student staffing and associated programing in the Adventure 
Leadership Institute (ALI). The ALI serves over 9,500 students each year and also 
provides two climbing centers, bike shop and gear rental making the outdoors 
accessible to students at the Corvallis Campus. This cut would be approximately 
$350,000 and will remove access to the climbing facilities for thousands of OSU 
students and reduces external revenue streams to the department. 
 
4.6. Part I of this Budget Proposal (the Budget Template) includes a column 
illustrating the unit’s FY25 approved budget plus a flat 3% inflationary increase. If 
this budget were to be approved for the unit, how would the unit be impacted?  
Include specific details on how the unit would manage the impacts, including any 
requisite cuts. Specify where the cuts would be made (including line items and 
estimated value of the cuts) and what the impact would be on the unit’s 
programming and/or services. 
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A 3% inflationary increase helps us manage fixed costs such as utilities, and 
staffing. This goes a long way to helping balance the budget and reduce the amount 
of student fees being requested overall by Recreational Sports. Most years due to 
minimum service level increases, which we have no control over, a 3% inflationary 
increase still leaves our department vulnerable. This year, due to the increase in 
enrolment, we were able to reduce our ask to 2.61% and the 3% inflationary 
increase would cover our expenses. However, most years this is not the case as we 
stated earlier, to cover the cost of the difference if it were not to be allocated, we 
would need to make vertical cuts to building hours and services. A cut of this size 
for Rec Sports would reduce building hours, therefore, reducing access to all 
facilities, including programs and services that would have been offered during 
these times. Student employment hours would also be reduced in all areas of 
Recreational Sports by reducing building hours. 
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Section 5. Additional Allocations (Clearing Fund, Raising Reser, Bad Debt etc.)  
 
5.1. Please describe any funds received from the SFC outside of the FY25 approved 
budget/Decision Packages (Clearing fund, Raising Reser, or bad debt allocation) 
Please describe how those funds have been used by the unit and the projected 
timeline for the use of the funds. 
 
This does not apply to Recreational Sports. 
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Section 6. ASOSU Budgets Committee Questions 

6.1. If applicable, please provide the reasoning behind any significant reallocation 
of funds between indexes or the renaming of indexes. 

Not Applicable 

 

6.2. Can you describe some of the successes and challenges of recent decision 
packages over the past three years? What metrics do you use to gauge the success 
and continuation of a package, or to determine if a program should be 
discontinued? Please share the metrics relevant to your last two years of decision 
packages. 

We gauge success for a decision package based on appropriate metrics for that 
package. Building reserves are based on long-term departmental needs. Decisions 
are made for renewal and renovation projects determined by feasibility studies, 
quotes and contractor bids and when the project reaches substantial completion. 

Our goal with student facing decisions is to reduce negative impact to students and 
increase positive impact (reduction of barriers for access). For some decision 
packages it might seem like a non-student-facing decision but really affects the 
student experience. An example of this is the addition of a custodian and student 
employees. These decisions are based in the reality of what it costs to run a 
business and how our current performance is affecting the student experience. 
Sometimes we can make those changes without the need of additional dollars and 
sometimes we need to ask for items like positions. 

Sometimes a decision package is in direct response to student request. An example 
of this is the expansion of Sunday morning building hours. Sunday morning has not 
been a time or day that is popular for student use at the Dixon Recreation Center, 
but we put forward a decision package not because metrics identified a need or 
potential positive impact but because students asked for it. 

As you look through the last three years of decision packages you will see all three 
of these examples. Our most consistent package ask is for building reserves to 
continue the financial glide path to keep Recreational Sports Facilities updated and 
in good repair for student use. 

Excerpt From Recreational Sports FY23 Budget Rational Document; Page 20 
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FY23 Decision Packages: 
Student Minimum Wage: 
The first package addresses the ASOSU agenda to raise student minimum wage to 
$15 dollars an hour. This package includes an anti-compression scale of wages for all 
Recreational Sports Student employees. The package will cost students $3.23 per 
student per term for a total of $186,113 per year. (ASOSU Required Decision Package) 

 
Building Reserves: 
The second package is for additional building reserve funding. As we have discussed 
in previous sections of this document and other forums, we will need to continue to 
remain on the building reserves glide path of reaching $1.4 million annually over the 
next 5 years for reserves to ensure we continue to provide the infrastructure to 
support the ever-changing needs of the student assets we manage. This package will 
cost $1.74 per student per term for a total of $100,000 per year. With an estimated 
$23 million in projects to restore and replace components of facilities, this funding is 
critical for the infrastructure of Recreational Sports. These funds will allow future 
students to continue to experience facilities, services and programs at Recreational 
Sports.  
 

Excerpt from Recreational Sports FY24 Budget Proposal Template: Page 22 

FY24 Decision Packages: 

Student Wage Increase: 
The first decision package addresses the ASOSU agenda to give student employees 
a C.O.L.A. raise. ASOSU has decided to fund 2% of the 4.75% increase. This package 
is a request to fund the remaining 2.75%. The package will cost students $.80 per 
student per term for a total of $51,996 per year. (ASOSU Required Decision Package) 
 
Building Reserves: 
The second package is for additional building reserve funding. As we have discussed 
in previous sections of this document and other forums, we will need to continue to 
remain on the building reserves’ glide path of reaching $2 million annually due to 
inflation over the next 10 years for reserves to ensure we continue to provide the 
infrastructure to support the ever-changing needs of the student assets we manage. 
This package will cost $2.30 per student per term for a total of $150,000 per year. 
With an estimated $80 million in projects to restore and replace components of 
facilities, this funding is critical for the infrastructure of Recreational Sports. These 
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funds will allow future students to continue to experience facilities, services and 
programs at Recreational Sports.  
 
Student Employment Opportunities: 
The third decision package is Increasing Employment Opportunities and Student 
Positions $74,916 this decision package will cost students $1.15 per student per 
term. 
 
Recreational Sports recognizes the need to increase access to employment for OSU 
students, specifically for those with high financial need. Every dollar of the 
“Increasing Employment Opportunities and Student Positions Decision 
Package” will go directly back to students through student pay. 
 
Through an iterative cycle of hiring practices, we have determined that offering 
additional student employment in the Fall term provides opportunities for first year 
and transfer students to become a part of our community. In addition, it minimizes 
students’ financial and emotional barriers to engagement with Recreational Sports. 
We believe our student staff training program is built for creating student leaders 
and our ongoing career readiness focus creates a more diverse workforce while 
encouraging staff to explore other program areas.  
 
Excerpt from Recreational Sports FY25 Budget Proposal Template: Page 24 

FY25 Decision Packages: 

Hours: 

Our first decision package is to address ASOSU HR 14.01 Fitness Expansion 
Resolution. The resolution requests that Recreational Sports consider opening at 
9am on Sunday to match Saturday. Recreational Sports will need additional funding 
to make this happen in FY25. It will cost the department a total of $11,440 per year 
to be open for an additional hour. This equates to $.17/student/term. 

We are requesting $0.17/per student per term or $11,440 annually. 

Outcomes: We have implemented this decision package and have been open on Sunday 
mornings at 9am since June 30, 2024 and we have had on average 400 individuals swipe in 
per Sunday from 9am - 10am since we have added the hour. 

 

Building Reserves: 
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The second package is for additional building reserve funding. We will need to 
continue to remain on the building reserves glide path that now has increased to $2 
million annually due to inflation over the next 10 years for reserves to ensure we 
continue to provide the infrastructure to support the ever-changing needs of the 
student assets we manage. This package will cost $1.88 per student per term for a 
total of an additional $125,000 per year. With an estimated $80 million in projects to 
restore, replace and rebuild more equitable components of facilities, this funding is 
critical for the infrastructure of Recreational Sports. These funds will allow future 
students to experience more equitable facilities, services and programs at 
Recreational Sports.  

We are requesting $1.88 /student/ term or $125,000 annually. 

Outcomes: We have been able to fund projects and keep moving forward with 
capital construction. (see construction list on page 17 for details) 

 

Custodial Support: 

Recreational Sports third decision package is a request for funding to hire an 
additional full-time custodian. Recreational Sports is home to over 142,000 feet of 
facility space (approximately the size of 2,366 bathrooms on 2.5 football fields). Per 
national higher education custodial cleaning standards, expected work for a seven-
hour workday per custodian is twenty-five thousand square feet. (approximate 
workload of 417 bathrooms per person per shift). We currently have five custodians 
working fifty-six thousand square feet per seven-hour workday (approximate 
workload of 933 bathrooms per person per shift). This is more than twice the 
standard workload. In addition to this our custodial team is having to work harder to 
clean and protect student assets due to the increase in facility usage.  

Last year we asked for funding to hire a student custodial team to aid our full-time 
team. This funding has been used to hire student employees and we now have a full 
team of students working up to 20 hours per week. In the next two years, we plan to 
scale up the employment experience by providing additional student positions that 
model student learning and development after the rest of the department, 
eventually having student leadership in the area. To do this, we will need to build the 
stability and infrastructure needed to make these positions possible with an 
additional full-time custodian.  
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We are requesting $1.01/student/term or $67,416. 

Outcomes: We have experienced an increased rate of retention in our custodial team since 
hiring the additional custodian. We also have been able to get to long-term cleaning projects 
and get closer to meeting the national higher education cleaning standards. 

 

6.3. Which corporations and organizations benefiting from these decision packages 
and expenditures (e.g., retailers for purchased items) also impact or profit from 
climate change, political violence, war, slavery, child labor, or animal cruelty? What 
research exists on the downstream ethical impacts of these expenditures, and 
where can it be accessed? 

 

OSU has formed a Task Force on Responsible Procurement charged with evaluating 
the alignment of institutional procurement policies with institutional values and 
priorities, while maintaining compliance with relevant laws and regulations. The 
task force will make recommendations for any revisions to procurement policies to 
the OSU President for consideration and potential adoption. This task force 
launched in the fall of 2024 and their work will be to engage the OSU community 
widely. Students are invited to participate in this engagement. 

The task force has a website with quarterly updates, work being done and 
upcoming work. 

https://leadership.oregonstate.edu/osu-actions-response-gaza-israel-region/task-force-
responsible-procurement-current-actions 

 




